

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC92682

---

REVA BILLINGS and WILLIAM MORRISON,

Appellants,

vs.

DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission

---

**SUBSTITUTE  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

Canice Timothy Rice, Jr. #24977  
1221 Locust Street, Suite 800  
St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2380  
314/241-8000  
314/241-8078 (facsimile)  
[ctrice@ctrice.com](mailto:ctrice@ctrice.com)

Attorney for Appellants  
Reva Billings and William Morrison

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument:	
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Standard of Review.....	3
III. Ambiguous and Incomplete Findings.....	4
IV. Undisputed Evidence of Job Duties After July 3 <sup>rd</sup> .....	5
V. Last Day Worked.....	8
VI. Leave of Absence.....	18
VII. Equitable Tolling.....	22
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**CASES**

*Brown v. Bailey*, 210 S.W.3d 397 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007). . . . . 9

*Figas v. Labor and Industrial Relations Commission*,  
628 S.W.2d 731 (Mo.App. E.D. 1982). . . . . 9

*Lloyd v. United States Department of Labor*, 637 F.2d 1267 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980). . . . . 13

*Lorenz v. Filtronetics, Inc.*, 913 S.W.2d 51 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995). . . . . 9

*Shultz v. Division of Employment Security*,  
293 S.W.3d 454 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008). . . . . 4, 12

*Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Director of Revenue*,  
179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005). . . . . 20

*Watt v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.*, 457 F.3d 781 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . . 20

*Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Callahan*,  
105 Md.App. 25, 658 A.2d 1112 (1995). . . . . 11, 12

**STATUTES**

19 U.S.C. § 2272 (2006). . . . . 13

19 U.S.C. § 2291 (2006). . . . . 19

19 U.S.C. § 2311 (2006). . . . . 3

Section 288.210, R.S.Mo. (2000). . . . . 3, 4, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

20 C.F.R. § 617.2 (2012)..... 12, 18, 21

20 C.F.R. § 617.3 (2012)..... 5, 7, 8, 18

20 C.F.R. § 617.11 (2012)..... 19

20 C.F.R. § 617.52 (2012)..... 12, 18
